
 

 

 

13 February 2023 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   2022/23 Quarter 2 Review - Delivery Program 2022-2026 

4.   Investments Held as at 31 December 2022 

5.   Investments Held as at 31 January 2023 

6.   Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Catering Services – Compass 
Group (Restaurant Associates) 

7.   Cancellation of Tender - T-2022-755 - Exemption from Tender and Contract 
Variations for Sydney New Year's Eve 

8.   Tender - T-2022-717 - Reject and Negotiate - Accounts Payable Invoice Scanning 
Solution 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individua
[...]
 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders 
Committee are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 5 December 2022 

1

Item 1.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

2022/23 Quarter 2 Review – Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 3.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

Investments Held as at 31 December 2022 

File No: X020701 

Summary 

This report provides details of the City’s investment portfolio and performance to 31 
December 2022. 

The City’s total Investment and Cash position was $707.7M at 31 December 2022, with 
investments earning interest of approximately $2.0M for the month. 

The Covid-19 pandemic has created significant uncertainty in financial markets. The 
Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA)
[...]
d funds in the market. 

This report includes graphs demonstrating that the City's liquidity profile continues to satisfy 
the requirements of the Policy, and charts that identify the distribution of the City's portfolio 
across credit ratings, investment product types and financial institutions. Separate charts 
depicting the City’s cumulative portfolio returns over and above both the 90 day Bloomberg 
AusBond and 30 day Bank Bill Rate benchmarks have also been included to provide further 
insight into the City’s total investment portfolio performance. 

The structure of the City's investment portfolio continues to reflect the conservative approach 
outlined in the Investment Policy and Strategy, which remains appropriate for the current 
global and domestic economic conditions. The Policy and Strategy also maintain the City’s 
commitment to sustainable investments where returns and risks are equivalent, under the 
environmentally and socially responsible investment criteria. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 December 2022 be received and noted. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 December 2022 

Attachment B. Investment Performance as at 31 December 2022  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

Background 

1. In accordance with the principles of financial management, cash that is surplus to the 
City's immediate requirements is invested within acceptable risk parameters to 
optimise interest income while ensuring the security of these funds. 

2. Surplus cash is only invested in authorised investments that comply with governing 
legislation and the City's Investment Policy and Strategy. 

3. The benchmark performance goal of the City's Investment Policy and Strategy is to 
surpass the 30 Days Bank Bill Rate (BBR) by 45 basis points while performance also 
continues to be measured against the Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index. 

4. The City's total Inve
[...]
een included to provide further 
insight into the City’s total investment portfolio performance. 

The structure of the City's investment portfolio continues to reflect the conservative approach 
outlined in the Investment Policy and Strategy, which remains appropriate for the current 
global and domestic economic conditions. The Policy and Strategy also maintain the City’s 
commitment to sustainable investments where returns and risks are equivalent, under the 
environmentally and socially responsible investment criteria. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 January 2023 be received and noted.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 January 2023 

Attachment B. Investment Performance as at 31 January 2023. 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. In accordance with the principles of financial management, cash that is surplus to the 
City's immediate requirements is invested within acceptable risk parameters to 
optimize interest income while ensuring the security of these funds. 

2. Surplus cash is only invested in authorized investments that comply with governing 
legislation and the City's Investment Policy and Strategy. 

3. The benchmark performance goal of the City's Investment Policy and Strategy is to 
surpass the 30 Days Bank Bill Rate (BBR) by 45 basis points while performance also 
continues to be measured against the Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index. 

4. The City's total Investment and Cash position as at 31 January 2022 is $694.4M, a 
decrease of $13.3M from the $707.7 reported as at 31 December 2022. The monthly 
movement reflects capital works expenditure and, other operational payments for the 
period in excess of operating income, consistent with historical seasonal trends. A 
schedule detailing all of the City's investments as at the end of January is provided at 
Attachment A. 

5. A substantial portion of the City's 
[...]


Portfolio Liquidity - Maximum Allowances as at 31 January 2023

%

0

20

40

60

80

100

1Mth 2-12Mth 1-3Yr 3-5Yr >5Yr

Cum Min % of Portfolio Cum Actual % of Portfolio

Portfolio Liquidity - Minimum Allocations as at 31 January 2023

%%

13



 

 

AA
66.5%

A
29.1%

BBB
4.5%

Risk Profile as at 31 January 2023   

Term Deposits
73.45%

Floating Rate Notes
20.43%

Funds at Call
5.46%

General Fund
0.66%

Risk Profile as at 31 January 2023   

14



 

 

 

INVESTMENT AND CASH DISTRIBUTION BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTION  

as at 31 January 2023 

          
Institution Category Financial Institution 

Amount 
$M 

Financial 
Inst. 

% 

Institution 
Cat. 
% 

Australian Big 4 Bank ANZ Bank 37.0 5.3   

(and related institutions) Commonwealth Bank 224.7 32.4   

  National Aust Bank 48.9 7.0   

  Westpac Banking Corporation 141.5 20.4   

Big 4 Total   452.1   65.1 

Other Australian ADIs Bank Australia Limited 10.0 1.4   

and Australian subsidiaries Bank of Queensland 52.0 7.5   

of foreign institutions Bendigo & Adelaide Bank 40.0 5.8   

  Great Southern Bank (formerly Credit Union Australia) 6.8 1.0   

  ING Bank 50.0 7.2   

  Suncorp Bank 61.3 8.8   

  Macquarie Bank Ltd 10.0 1.4   

  Northern Territory Treasury Corporation 5.0 0.7   

  Newcastle Permanent Building Society 7.3 1.0   

Other ADI Total   242.3   34.9 

Grand Total   694.4 100.0 100.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15



 

 

 

 

 

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

$
M

Cumulative Outperformance over AusBond Benchmark - 2016-2022

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

90.00

$
M

Cumulative Outperformance over 30 Day BBR Benchmark - 2016-2022           

16



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Catering Services – Compass 
Group (Restaurant Associates) 

File No: X079066 

Summary 

This report seeks to extend the existing contract for Catering Services for up to 12 months to 
2 July 2024. This is to allow for the City to complete its tendering process to award the 
contract for the services to a successful supplier and allow for a planned transition period to 
a new supplier.  

This report requests Council approve an exemption from tender and contract variation for 
catering services with Compass Group B&I Hospitality Services Pty Ltd (Restaurant 
Associates – ABN 82089388143) to provide for the extension of the term.  

Restaurant Associates has been contracted to the City for over 15 years, providing catering 
services for external events in Centennial Hall, Lower Town Hall and Barnet Long Room. 
Restaurant Associates’ current contract commenced on 3 July 2017, following a tender 
process.   

At the start of the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020, Restaurant Associates informed the City of 
the financial difficulties it was facing due to the dramatic changes in market conditions, and 
the financial arrangements under the contract were temporarily modified to accommodate 
these unexpected changes.  

An exemption from tender and contract variation was approved by Council in 2021 for a 
further two years due to the uncertainty and risk in the market and that tendering the service 
in such an environment would not deliver a satisfactory result for the City. The City's current 
contract with Restaurant Associates expires on 2 July 2023. There are no further extensions 
permitted under the current contract.   

In light of challenging market conditions post-pandemic, the City took the time to assess the 
market and review the catering services model to ensure long term viability. After review and 
consideration of the time required to effectively complete the tender process, the City is 
seeking approval to extend the contract for up to 12 months based on the same terms and 
conditions as the current contract. This will ensure continuity of service through the tender 
period and allow for a planned transition period without reducing the City's capacity to deliver 
catering for existing or future bookings. 

  

1

Item 6.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 for the management of the City’s Catering Services to 
extend the term of the existing contract up to 12 months (to 2 July 2024), by reason of 
extenuating circumstances, noting that the City took the necessary time to assess the 
challenging market post pandemic and review the catering services model to ensure 
long-term viability; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders 
because: 

(i) additional time is required in order to undertake and finalise the tender process 
in a market that continues to change rapidly; and 

(ii) the extension of term to the existing contract will allow a planned transition 
period should a change in supplier occur as a result of the tender process; 

(C) Council approve a contract variation with Compass Group B&I Hospitality Services Pty 
Ltd (Restaurant Associates) for Catering Services to extend the contract by up to 12 
months to 2 July 2024 on the terms set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject 
report; 

(D) Council note that the financial arrangements under the previous contract were 
temporarily modified by the Chief Executive Officer in 2020 in accordance with the 
City's Covid-19 recovery response to accommodate the effects of the Covid-19 
pandemic, and were approved by Council in 2021 to vary the financial terms of the 
contract, and extend the contract for an additional two years based on these varied 
terms as further detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(E) Council note the financial implications as further detailed in Confidential Attachment A 
to the subject report for the period 3 July 2023 to 2 July 2024; and  

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations and enter 
into any necessary documentation to give effect to the resolutions above. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Financial and Contractual Implications (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. Compass Group B&I Hospitality Services Pty Ltd (Restaurant Associates) has been 
contracted to the City for over 15 years, providing catering services for external events 
in Centennial Hall, Lower Town Hall and Barnet Long Room. Their current contract 
commenced 3 July 2017 following a competitive tender process. 

2. Restaurant Associates' current contract expires on 2 July 2023. There are no further 
extensions permitted under the current contract. 

3. This report seeks Council approval to extend the contract for Catering Services for a 
period of up to 12 months to 2 July 2024 to allow for the City to complete the tendering 
process, and requests Council approve contract variations for catering services with 
Restaurant Associates.  

4. At the start of the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020, Restaurant Associates informed the 
City of the financial difficulties they were facing due to the dramatic changes in market 
conditions, and the financial arrangements under the contract were temporarily 
modified to accommodate these unexpected changes.  

5. While there has been some recovery in the gala/catering sector, this has not yet 
returned to pre-Covid levels. 

6. The Covid-19 pandemic and the war in Ukraine continue to impact and present 
significant uncertainty and risk in the market. Supply chain costs have increased 
dramatically and continue to rise, while cost of living increases impact on the number 
of people attending events, and the demand for catered events. 

7. An exemption from tender and contract variation was approved by Council in 2021 for 
a further two years due to the uncertainty and risk in the market at the time and that 
tendering the service in that environment would not deliver a satisfactory result for the 
City.  

8. Following Council’s approval for exemption from tender and contract variation, in light 
of challenging market conditions post-pandemic, the City took the necessary time to 
assess the market and review the catering services model to ensure long-term 
viability. This included assessing the practicality and feasibility of maintaining the 
status quo, delivering services in-house, engaging a panel of caterers, and/or not 
having a caterer. The outcome of this review was that maintaining the status quo 
represented the best practical and financial outcome for the City at this time. 

9. The tender is expected to be released to market via Tenderlink in late February 2023. 
After consideration of the time required to complete the tender process, the City is 
seeking approval to extend the contract for up to 12 months to 2 July 2024 based on 
the current contract. This will ensure continuity of service and a smooth transition 
period through the tender period without reducing the City's capacity to deliver catering 
for existing and future bookings. 

10. It is recommended that the contract is extended to 2 July 2024, without change to the 
financial arrangements of the existing contract. All current service levels and operating 
conditions will be retained. 

11. Restaurant Associates have advised the City that, should an extension of the current 
contract be required, they would have the capability and capacity to continue operating 
for the extended period. 

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

12. If the extension is approved by Council, the contract terms will ensure that the 12- 
month extension can be terminated early, in line with the end of the procurement 
process and the period required for a planned transition to the successful tenderer. 

Performance Measurement 

13. Operational and financial performance targets are monitored on a monthly, quarterly 
and annual basis and through a combination of meetings, audits, inspections and 
reporting. 

Financial Implications 

14. Funding estimates as set out in Confidential Attachment A have been included in the 
City's draft 2023/24 Budget and future forward year estimates which will be considered 
by Council in May 2023.  

Relevant Legislation 

15. The exemption from tender process has been conducted in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1993 and the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021. 

16. Local Government Act 1993 - Section 55 (3)(i) provides an exemption from tender for a 
contract where, because of extenuating circumstances, remoteness of locality or the 
unavailability of competitive or reliable tenderers, a council decides by resolution 
(which states the reasons for the decision) that a satisfactory result would not be 
achieved by inviting tenders. 

17. Local Government Act 1993 - Section 10A provides that a council may close to the 
public so much of its meeting as comprises the discussion of information that would, if 
disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is 
conducting (or proposes to conduct) business.  

18. Attachment A contains confidential commercial information which, if disclosed, would: 

(a) confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom Council is conducting (or 
proposes to conduct) business; and 

(b) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

19. Discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the 
public interest because it would compromise Council's ability to negotiate fairly and 
commercially to achieve the best outcome for its ratepayers. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

20. The current contract expires on 2 July 2023. The terms of the extended contract would 
extend the contract to conclude 2 July 2024. 

4



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

21. A new tender process is underway and it is anticipated that the full 12-month extension 
may not be required. However, if any aspect of the process is delayed the City runs 
the risk of not having a caterer in place. This would mean the City would be unable to 
deliver on its commitments to confirmed events, and any future events in that period, 
impacting negatively on the City’s reputation. 

Options 

22. The implications of not approving the variation to the existing contract are that the City 
would be required to make an appointment of a new provider by 1 July 2023. This may 
not be practical or possible to achieve, potentially impacting service to existing and 
future bookings and the City's reputation. 

23. The City considered several options in this process: 

(a) Not engage a caterer. Hirers to use their preferred caterer or source one on an 
'as needs' basis. This option is not recommended as it would reduce the City's 
control, making it difficult to guarantee food safety or maintain consistency and 
cleanliness. This could have detrimental impacts on the City’s reputation as a 
venue manager. 

(b) Ad-hoc single supplier engagement or panel of caterers, which would see the 
City forgo a contract with any one single contractor and instead engage caterers 
on an ad-hoc as-needs basis. This option is not recommended as it would not be 
cost effective or efficient to engage a caterer on an as-needs basis and induct 
them each time. This approach would make it difficult to maintain consistency of 
food, and could have a significant impact on timelines that would impact on event 
provision. This could have detrimental impacts on the City’s reputation as a 
venue manager. 

(c) Delivering the services in-house. This would see the catering services being 
delivered by City staff. This option is not recommended as the City would incur 
significant costs for establishment and then ongoing expenses for operational 
equipment, food and beverage, consumables and other costs. This model is not 
recommended given the current market.  

Public Consultation 

24. Potential suppliers will be notified as part of the forthcoming Tender process through 
Tenderlink in line with the City's procurement processes. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Director City Life 

Peter Rugg, Manager Venue Management 

5



Document is Restricted

6

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

Cancellation of Tender – T-2022-755 – Exemption from Tender and Contract 
Variations for Sydney New Year’s Eve 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

Tender – T-2022-717 – Reject and Negotiate – Accounts Payable Invoice 
Scanning Solution 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 8.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 2022/23 Quarter 2 Review - Delivery Program 2022-2026
	4 Investments Held as at 31 December 2022
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 December 2022
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash December 2022

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 31 December 2022

	5 Investments Held as at 31 January 2023
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 January 2023
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash January 2023

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 31 January 2023

	6 Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Catering Services – Compass Group (Restaurant Associates)
	Attachment A - Financial and Contractual Implications (Confidential)

	7 Cancellation of Tender - T-2022-755 - Exemption from Tender and Contract Variations for Sydney New Year's Eve
	8 Tender - T-2022-717 - Reject and Negotiate - Accounts Payable Invoice Scanning Solution



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 13 February 
2023 

Members Lord Mayor – Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor – Councillor Sylvie 
Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor 
Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda 
Scott, Councillor Jess Scully (Deputy Chair) and Councillor Yvonne Weldon. 

At the commencement of business at 2.04pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott and Weldon. 

Apologies  

Councillor Scully extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the Corporate, 
Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee.  

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 2.52pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 5 December 2022, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed.  

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

2022/23 Quarter 2 Review - Delivery Program 2022-2026 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the financial performance of Council for the second quarter, ending 31 
December 2022, including a Quarter 2 Net Operating Result for the year of $74.4M and the 
full year forecast of $98.9M, as outlined in the subject report and summarised in Attachment 
A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the Quarter 2 Capital Works expenditure of $66.3M and a revised full year 
forecast of $185.9M, and approve the proposed adjustments to the adopted budget, including 
bringing forward $4.8M of funds into the 2022/23 capital budget and $1.4M from the capital 
works contingency as detailed in Attachment B to the subject report;  



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 

 
(C) Council note the Technology and Digital Services Capital Works of $8.7M, net of disposals, 

and a full year forecast of $23.7M, including bringing forward $4.0M of funds into the 2022/23 
capital budget and $1.5M from the capital works contingency as detailed in Attachment B to 
the subject report; 

(D) Council note the Quarter 2 Plant and Equipment expenditure of $3.4M, net of disposals, a 
revised full year forecast of $12.8M; 

(E) Council note the Quarter 2 net Property Acquisitions of $96.5M, and the full year forecast net 
Property Acquisitions of $116.1M; 

(F) note the operational performance indicators and Quarter 2 achievements against the 
Operational Plan 2022/23 objectives, as detailed in Attachment C to the subject report; 

(G) note the supplementary reports, including contracts issued over $50,000, major legal issues 
and the Quick Response, Banner Pole and Reduced Rate Grant Programs in Quarter 2, as 
detailed in Attachment D to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Chan, and 
carried unanimously.)  

X084366 

Item 4 

Investments Held as at 31 December 2022 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 December 2022 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok, and 
carried unanimously.)  

X020701 

Item 5 

Investments Held as at 31 January 2023 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 January 2023 be received and noted.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok, and 
carried unanimously.) 

X020701 

 

 

 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 

 

 

Item 6 

Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Catering Services – Compass 
Group (Restaurant Associates) 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee decided that consideration of this 
matter shall be deferred to the meeting of Council on 20 February 2023. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee was 
as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 for the management of the City’s Catering Services to extend the term 
of the existing contract up to 12 months (to 2 July 2024), by reason of extenuating 
circumstances, noting that the City took the necessary time to assess the challenging market 
post pandemic and review the catering services model to ensure long-term viability; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders because: 

(i) additional time is required in order to undertake and finalise the tender process in a 
market that continues to change rapidly; and 

(ii) the extension of term to the existing contract will allow a planned transition period 
should a change in supplier occur as a result of the tender process; 

(C) Council approve a contract variation with Compass Group B&I Hospitality Services Pty Ltd 
(Restaurant Associates) for Catering Services to extend the contract by up to 12 months to 2 
July 2024 on the terms set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(D) Council note that the financial arrangements under the previous contract were temporarily 
modified by the Chief Executive Officer in 2020 in accordance with the City's Covid-19 
recovery response to accommodate the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, and were 
approved by Council in 2021 to vary the financial terms of the contract, and extend the 
contract for an additional two years based on these varied terms as further detailed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(E) Council note the financial implications as further detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report for the period 3 July 2023 to 2 July 2024; and  

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations and enter into 
any necessary documentation to give effect to the resolutions above. 

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 6 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on 13 February 2023. 

X079066 

 

 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 

 

Item 7 

Cancellation of Tender - T-2022-755 - Exemption from Tender and Contract 
Variations for Sydney New Year's Eve 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee decided that consideration of this 
matter shall be deferred to the meeting of Council on 20 February 2023. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee was 
as follows –  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offer for Firework Displays for 2023 and 2024 Sydney 
New Year's Eve (with two 24-month options to extend to cover the 2025 and 2026 events, 
and further 2027 and 2028 events) for the reasons set out in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) Council cancel the tender for Firework Displays for 2023 and 2024 Sydney New Year's Eve 
(with two 24-month options to extend to cover the 2025 and 2026 events, and further 2027 
and 2028 events); 

(C) Council note the City will undertake a new tender process or processes for the delivery of the 
2024 Sydney New Year's Eve and future year events which are expected to be in market by 
the end of April 2023, following further market research and reconsideration of the proposed 
contract model; 

(D) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 for the provision of pyrotechnic services for the 2023 Sydney New 
Year's Eve event; 

(E) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 for the provision of barges and tugs for the 2023 Sydney New Year's 
Eve event; 

(F) Council note the reasons a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting tenders is 
due to the following extenuating circumstances: 

(i) the City has attempted to undertake a tender process to contract services in time for 
delivery of the 2023 Sydney New Year's Eve event. However, as the market did not 
respond as intended, the City will need to cancel the current tender and undertake 
further market research prior to re-tendering; and 

(ii) there is insufficient time to undertake a new tender process for the delivery of the 2023 
Sydney New Year's Eve event; 

(G) Council approve a contract variation with Foti International Fireworks Pty Ltd for the provision 
of pyrotechnic services for Sydney New Year's Eve for the price outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report, for a period of one year to cover the 2023 Sydney New 
Year's Eve event; 

(H) Council approve a contract variation with Polaris Marine Pty Ltd as Trustee for Polaris Marine 
Trust No 1 for the provision of barges and tugs for Sydney New Year's Eve for the price 
outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, for a period of one year to cover 
the 2023 Sydney New Year's Eve event; and 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 13 February 2023 

 

 

(I) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations and enter into 
any necessary documentation to give effect to these resolutions.  

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 7 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on 13 February 2023. 

X092284.003 

Item 8 

Tender - T-2022-717 - Reject and Negotiate - Accounts Payable Invoice Scanning 
Solution 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offers received for the Accounts Payable Invoice 
Scanning Solution for the reasons set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council enter into negotiations with suitably qualified vendor with a view to entering into a 
contract in relation to the subject matter of the tender; 

(C) Council note the reasons for determining to enter into negotiations are that: 

(i) there are critical time dependencies in that the Accounts Payable Invoice Scanning 
Solution needs to be implemented, tested and deployed alongside the TechnologyOne 
Cloud migration in August 2023, hence there is insufficient time to run a new tender 
process; and 

(ii) during the tender evaluation, the City has identified suitable vendors that can meet the 
City's functional requirements, within the required timeframes; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any 
person with a view to entering into a contract on terms that are appropriate in relation to the 
subject matter of the tender; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 

(F) Council be informed of the successful vendor via the CEO Update. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok, and 
carried unanimously.)  

X088492.001 


